

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 793
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022


PROGRAMMES AND SCHEMES FOR WOMEN


793.    SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of programme and schemes of the Ministry for women owned and women centric enterprises in Maharashtra;
(b) the number of beneficiaries under above programmes and schemes in each State and Union Territory particularly in Maharashtra, programme/scheme-wise;
(c) the criteria for selection of such enterprises for the said schemes and programmes; and
(d) the number of beneficiaries benefitted from the said programmes and schemes during the period of 2019-22 during lockdown restrictions of COVID-19 pandemic?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) implements many schemes for promotion and development of MSMEs (including women-owned MSMEs) in the country, including Maharashtra. To encourage entrepreneurship among women, the Ministry of MSME implements Mahila Coir Yojana under Coir Vikas Yojana, which is as an exclusive training programme aimed at skill development of women artisans engaged in the Coir industry. Two months stipendiary training in coir spinning is imparted through this programme.


The Ministry also implements Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme
(PMEGP), which is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities through establishment of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector by helping traditional artisans and rural/urban unemployed youth. For beneficiaries belonging to categories such as Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe/OBC /Minorities/women, ex-serviceman, physically handicapped, NER, Hill and Border areas, etc., higher subsidy is given. The trained artisans under Mahila Coir Yojana are encouraged to avail assistance through PMEGP scheme to set up coir units.


Through an amendment to the Public Procurement Policy, the Government has mandated that all Central Ministries/ Departments and Public Sector Undertakings should procure at least 3% of their annual procurement from women owned micro and small enterprises.


The Ministry also implements several other schemes for promotion and development of MSMEs, including women owned MSMEs, namely, Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster
Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Tool Rooms & Technology Centres, Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme,
Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP)   etc.

(b):    The State-wise number of beneficiaries of Mahila Coir Yojana and PMEGP in the country,
including Maharashtra, for the three years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 is given in Annexure.
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(c):   The selection of beneficiaries for these schemes is done as per the guidelines of the
respective Scheme. The details of all schemes are available on the website https://msme.gov.in

(d): The number of persons benefited through Mahila Coir Yojana, PMEGP, Public
Procurement Policy and ESDP, during the years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 is as follows:


 No. of Beneficiaries

Scheme 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22


 Total  Of which
women

Total  Of which
women

Total  Of which
women

Mahila Coir
Yojana

2075 2075 3591 3591 2331


2331


PMEGP


66653 24720 74415 27285 103219 39154


Public
Procurement
Policy

157770 3666 176830 5013 215571 10287


ESDP 233507 101234 27544 13640 58659 24734


***


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 793 for answer on
21.07.2022


A. State wise details of number of Women Trained under Mahila Coir Yojana


State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
 Tamil Nadu 190 520 299
A& N Island 98 160 100
 Karnataka 140 200 100
Gujarat 40 160 100
Maharashtra 180 300 260
Andhra Pradesh 200 240 198
Telangana 100 120 80
Odisha 138 200 157
Kerala 373 895 619
Lakshadweep 100 60 0
West Bengal  116 156 98
NER 400 580 320
Total 2075 3591 2331


Annexure ( Contd)

B. Projects setup by women under PMEGP during the last three years


S.
No.

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
No. of
projects

Estimated
Employment
Generated

No. of
projects

Estimated
Employment
Generated

No. of
projects

Estimated
Employment
Generated

1 Andaman
Nicobar

17 136 42 336 43 344

2 Andhra Pradesh 1113 8904 856 6848 1320 10560

3 Arunachal 77 616 38 304 84 672

4 Assam 798 6384 951 7608 1272 10176

5 Bihar  582 4656 665 5320 838 6704

6 Chandigarh-UT 8 64 6 48 11 88

7 Chattisgarh 670 5360 753 6024 848 6784

8 Delhi  41 328 33 264 45 360

9 Goa 36 288 18 144 43 344

10 Gujarat* 2719 21752 1841 14728 2630 21040

11 Haryana  592 4736 622 4976 692 5536

12 Himachal 447 3576 431 3448 472 3776

13 Jammu &
Kashmir

1861 14888 3235 25880 8520 68160

14 Jharkhand  451 3608 444 3552 502 4016

15 Karnataka 1167 9336 1492 11936 1940 15520

16 Kerala 1003 8024 953 7624 1092 8736

17 Ladakh 0 0 85 680 82 656

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 2 16 1 8

19 Madhya
Pradesh

627 5016 1435 11480 2385 19080

20 Maharashtra** 1636 13088 1179 9432 1712 13696

21 Manipur  518 4144 725 5800 552 4416

22 Meghalaya 117 936 140 1120 283 2264

23 Mizoram 389 3112 417 3336 333 2664

24 Nagaland 481 3848 310 2480 535 4280

25 Odisha  1160 9280 1319 10552 1874 14992

26 Puducherry 21 168 13 104 24 192

27 Punjab  681 5448 737 5896 816 6528

28 Rajasthan 732 5856 663 5304 670 5360

29 Sikkim 29 232 24 192 33 264

30 Tamil Nadu 2841 22728 2663 21304 2857 22856

31 Telangana 735 5880 734 5872 1111 8888

32 Tripura  219 1752 224 1792 260 2080

33 Uttar Pradesh 1574 12592 2777 22216 3712 29696

34 Uttarakhand  467 3736 551 4408 489 3912

35 West Bengal  911 7288 907 7256 1073 8584

Total 24720 197760 27285 218280 39154 313232
*   Inculding Daman And  Diu   **  Inculidng Dadra  Nagar and Haveli

